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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 20th March, 1997/
29%th Phalguna, 1918 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY
(Andhra Pradesh): Sir, I have asked for suspension of Question Hour to raise a matter of urgent public importance. This House has been seized of the matter of Almatti Dam in the past few weeks and there is an Expert Committee Report which has shown gross violation by Karnataka of all the norms that we decided on. Sir, this is not something which 1 am saying as an individual. Sir, they are irrefutable. This Committee was appointed by both the Governments represented by their respective Chief Secretaries, various members of their Governments. They also came and investigatcd Andhra Pradesh and besides violations of the Bachawat Award, the Experts Committee has also shown that irrevocably there are other violations.
Our demand now is that Karnataka must immediately stop the construction of Almatti Dam because the intent is dubious and they have been funded by funding agencies the world over including the World Bank. By misleading the facts...(Interruptions)...Sir, we will stop. There is no question of compromise on the issue of the people of Andhra Pradesh. (Interruptions)

SHRI S. M. KRISHNA: (Karnataka)
Sir, it is a life and death question for Karnataka.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
When an Experts Committee has been appointed, there has to be a sanctity...(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 am sorry, today...(Interruptions)... Please sit down.
(Interruptions)

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
How can he dispute it?
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Four Chief Ministers have decided on this Report.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, I understand.
I understand it. Today we happen to have a lot of wurgent Government business to be done. I think if you wish to raise it tomorrow, I will allow you to rais¢ it in the Zero Hour. Thank you.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
Thank you, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 361.
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H.....(RGA)..... There should not be
any interruptions in the Question hour.
(Interruptions)
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY:
Rir, the Prime Minister has come to the House, May 1 please draw his attention t5 the [Report of the Experts Committee? (Interruptions) What is' this?
T should be allowed to draw his attention. It is my right. How can you say this? Through you, Sir, I would request the Prime Minister to be here in this House tomorrow at Zero Hour.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Prime jviinister must have seen it already.
Please rajse it tomorrow. Please put the first supplementary,
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Singh, please conclude. You please put a question. if the multinational companies come, 1 don't think they will hit the local éntrepreneurs. They know the taste and palate of the Indian people better and 1 don’t think therc should be any problem.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Parag
Chaliha,
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THE LEADER OF THE
OPPOSITION (SHRI SIKANDER
BAKHT): Sir, the Minister is absolutely wrong.
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SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, we will take steps to protect our Indizn industry also. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri Parag
Chaliha. (Interruptions) 1 have called Mr.
Parag Chaliha. (Interruptions) Please. }
have called him.

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: M.
Chairman, Sir, I thank you for giving me this opportunity. In reply to a question on 11.7.1996, a list about industrial enterpreneurship, memoranda implementation, was given. It makes a shocking reading so far as development of this particular industry in Assam and the North-East is concerned. I will read it out. The list gives the State-wise summary of items., In Assam the number of items is zero. Proposed employment is zero. Actuals are zero. In Manipur, it is zero, zero, zero. In Meghalaya, it is zerc, zero, zero. In Sikkim, it is zero, zero, zero. In Arunachal Pradesh, it is zero, zero, zero, In Mizoram, it is zero, zero, zero. It has been stated in the reply that during the 8th Five Year Plan, Rs. 523 lakhs were for Rajasthan, Rs. 180 lakhs for some other State and Rs. 8.1 lakhs for Assam. Sir, the multinationals and foreign campanies have been developing their industries in this particular field in such a way that the whole domestic entreprencurship will completely losc.
The food processing industry in Assam and the North-East has got a great potential in this respect. Only the other day, an expert committee of the Agriculture Ministry, of which I happen to be a member, went there and we were rather stunned to know about the variety of horticultural assets in the North-Eastern region.

May I know whcther the Minister wiii take some positive and concrete steps te develop the food processing indusiry in the Nort-Eastern region, particularly in Assam?

SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, I have already mentioned that fortunately five IMs have been filed. Besides this, we have slready spent money for expansion and modernisation of two fruit and vegetable processing units. We have given Rs. 66 lakhs. We have given Rs. 38.99 lakhs for processing of oyster mushrooms in Guwahati. There are 23 food processing training centres which have been opened and we have given Rs. 80 lakhs on that count. For setting up of sheep and goat processing plants at Khanpara, Guwahati, we have given Rs. 3.29 crores. For the food procéssing plant at Nazira, Guwahati, we have given Rs. 2.13 crores. For poultry processing plant at Guwahati, we have given about Rs. 2.36 crores. So far as the details of the IMs filed are concerned, we have already earmarked Rs. 171 crores for cereal based products. For fruits and vegetables, it is one crore of rupees. For fermentation industry, it is Rs. 11 crores.
For edible oils and oilseeds, it is again about Rs. 11 crores. This comes io a total of Rs. 194 crores. We are giving a lot of importance to the North-East. The total assistance provided during the 8th Plan s of the order of Rs. 18.67 crores. We have already earmarked ten per cent of our expenditure to be incurred on the North-East only. For food processing plants that are comting up in the North-Easi, we are giving 75% as grant on that count.

SHRI PARAG CHALIHA: Sir, I had quoted the answer that was given in reply to a question in July, 1996. Now 1 find that so many crores have been eannarked. How could these figures be there? 1 speak with 2 full sense of responsibility.

SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, |
also speak with the full sense of responsibility. These are the IMs filed after that.

DR, MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr.
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Chairman, Sir, I agree with my hon. colleague that the food processing industry has immense scope in Assam and other North-Eastern States. In this context, I would like to ask of the hon.
Minister whether he has studied the impact of the recent decision of the Government to impose eight per cent Excise Duty on a large number of agro-processing industries. In 1991, all these industries were exempted from Excise Duty, but in the recent Finance Bill, eight per cent Excise Duty has been imposed. Will the hon. Minister enlighten us what will be the impact of this levy on the growth of food processing industry in India as a whole and in the North-Eastern State, in particular?

SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, just Yesterday, we took a meeting to discuss this enhancement of Excise Duty. This Excise Duty has been levied on items which are having zero Excisc Duty at present. It is going to hit the industry.
We are going to take it up with the Finance Minister very soon.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Thank you very much, Sir. In addition to or as a supplementary to Pr. Manmohan Singh’s question, there is another question which arises out of that question and that is this; Sir, in the answer, the hon. Ministey has mentioned with regard to approval of projects also. That is one of the functions of the food processing industry. There is a lot of potential available in the North-East, Rujasthan, Madhya Pradesh and other areas also and this can provide employment to the rural sector. I wouid like to know whether you are going to profest before a final decision is taken regarding de-reservation of items exclusively meant for the small scale sector because these food processing units are also in the small scale sector. So far as Rajasthan is concerned, I know it and same is the position in the whole country.

1 have read about Abid Hussain Committee’s Report in today’s newspapers. The Gavernment is going to de-reserve iems exclusively reserved for the small scale sector. Will you take up this question with the concerned Ministry, i.e. the Ministry of Industry, and also with the Cabinet and see that this de-reservation is not resorted to indiscriminately?

SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, two items, namely, ice cream and biscuits have been de-reserved and no other industry has been de-reserved now. No other items will be de-reserved.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Mr.
Minister, Abid Hussain Committee’s recommendations are there in today’s newspapers. You see to it.

SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Yes, Sir.
These are the two items which have been de-reserved, but we wil take it up and see that no other items are de-reserved.
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SHRI DILIP KUMAR RAY: Sir, this does not come within the yurvieb.' of this question. The hon. Member has come up with a Private Member's Bill and I will answer it at that time.
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Beneficiaries of Minority Communities under IRDP/TRYSEM/JRY

*362. SHR1 K. RAHMAN KHAN: Will the Minister of RURAL AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of beneficiaries belonging to minority communities under IRDP/TRYSEM/IRY, during the year
1995-96, State-wise;

(b) whether Government have any other schemes for minorities; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RURAL
AREAS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI
K. YERRANNAIDU): (a) Coverage of beneficiaries belonging to minority communities is not monitored under IRDP/TRYSEM/JRY Schemes.

(b) and (c) Does not arise.

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Sir, this is the most disappointing answer which the hon. Minister has given. Sir. coverage of beneficiarics under various Central Government schemes is to bc monitored (o see wheilicr various sections of the society are rccetving their share and whether these benefits are being given to them.

Sir, the monorities have a feeling, and it is a correct feeling, that they are not getting the benefit from the various schemes of the Government of India as well as of the State Governments, in the dispensation of various schemes. Now, if the State Government or the Central Government is not monitoring whether these benefits are reaching the various sections of the society, how do the Ministry ensures that the benefits are reaching them? I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is going to set up a monitoring cell at the digtrict as well as at the State level to monitor various schemes of the Government.

SHRI X. YERRANNAIDU: Hon.
Chairman, Sir, there are monitoring cells.
Even under the Twenty Point Programme

